MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

dred dollars each; any person subscribing to said stock, shall be CHAP. 305. personally liable to pay the assessments thereon, not exceeding one hundred dollars per share.

Sect. 3. Any three persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization, by giving notice thereof to each corporator, or by publishing notice in some newspaper printed in Portland, at least seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

First meeting,

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1864.

Chapter 305.

An act to prohibit gathering cranberries in the town of Cutler, before the first day of September of each year.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. No person shall gather highland cranberries on any Cranberries, land or lands within the town of Cutler, of which he or she is not the lawful owner or in lawful possession, at any time before the first day of September, of each year, under a penalty of ten dollars Penalty. for each offence.

prohibited.

Sect. 2. This penalty may be recovered in an action of debt by any person, in any court competent to try the same, one half to appropriated. the use of the plaintiff, the other half to the county.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved February 12, 1864.

Chapter 306.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of govornment.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time

Appropria-

prior to the first day of January next, to draw his wa	rrant up	on
the treasury for the same:	FD 000	0.0
Public debt, fifty-three thousand dollars,	53,000	00
Interest on public debt, one hundred and forty-two thou-	1 10 000	0.0
sand dollars,	142,000	00
Balance due on school funds, eighty-nine thousand five		
hundred and fifteen dollars, fifty-five cents,	89,515	
Salaries of public officers, thirty-four thousand dollars,	34,000	00
Subordinate officers of state prison, sixty-seven hundred		
dollars,	6,700	
Board of agriculture, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
Contingent fund of governor and council, six thousand		
dollars,	6,000	00
Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred sixty-three,		
thirty-eight hundred fifty-two dollars, eighty-one		
cents,	3,852	81
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hun-		
dred dollars,	1,500	00
Advertising laws, nineteen hundred dollars,	1,900	00
Westbrook seminary, two hundred dollars,	200	00
East Maine conference seminary, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Expenses of superintendent of common schools, two		
hundred dollars,	200	00
Interest on soldiers allotments, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Balance due on rolls of accounts, five hundred thirteen	,	
dollars, four cents,	513	04
Bounties to soldiers, three hundred and fifty thousand		
	350,000	00
Balance due on aid to families for eighteen hundred	,	
sixty-two, ninety-three hundred seventy-four dollars,		
sixty-six cents,	9,374	66
Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars,	800	
Lands reserved for public uses, five hundred dollars,	500	
Trustees insane hospital, five hundred dollars,	500	
Bounty on animals, six hundred dollars,	600	
Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars,	500	
Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	
State library, five hundred dollars,	500	
Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200	
Military pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
mention's pensions, two incusand domais,	, <u>2</u> ,000	

Amounting in the whole to seven hundred sixteen thousand eight hundred ninety-eight dollars, six cents, 716,898 06

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov- Chap. 307. Sect. 2. ernor.

Approved February 12, 1864.

Chapter 307.

An act to change the town line between Thomaston and Warren.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The town line between the towns of Thomaston and Warren shall be established as follows: beginning in the centre of the channel of Oyster river below Elder point, near the head of tide water, where the town lines now cross said river and following down said river in the channel to the channel of Georges river; thence down said channel till it intersects the town lines where it crosses said Georges river.

Town line changed. -how established.

SECT. 2. In imposing state and county taxes after the passage of this act, the state valuation of the town of Thomaston shall be increased by adding thereto the sum of seven thousand dollars; and that of the town of Warren shall be correspondingly diminished by deducting therefrom the sum of seven thousand dollars \$7,000. until a new state valuation shall be made.

Thomaston increased \$7,000.

of Warren,

This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

Approved February 12, 1864.

Chapter 308.

An act to change the name of Alpha M. Varnum.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Alpha M. Varnum of Bucksport, shall be allowed to take the Name changed. name of Viola M. Harriman from the approval of this act by the governor.

Approved February 12, 1864.